
  
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 26 June 2025 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2025 
 

3 - 6 

5.  FOUNDATIONS REVIEW - DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS DELIVERY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 

7 - 22 

6.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
 

23 - 40 

7.  ESTABLISHMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT IN THE COALVILLE 
STRATEGIC GROWTH AREA TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
 
 

41 - 50 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

8.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

51 - 72 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
Councillor A Barker (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor M Ball 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor M French 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor S Lambeth 
Councillor P Lees 
Councillor E Parle 
Councillor L Windram 



31 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 27 MARCH 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Blair-Park, M French, S Lambeth, P Lees, E Parle, L Windram, N Smith (Substitute 
for Councillor M Ball), J Windram (Substitute for Councillor K Horn) and C A Sewell (Substitute 
for Councillor D Bigby)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors A Barker, D Everitt, J Legrys and P Moult  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr T Devonshire, Ms J McGarry, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone and 
Mr P Sanders 
 

66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Ball, D Bigby, and K Horn. 
 

67. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

68. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

69. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2025. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair-Park, seconded by Councillor E Parle, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2025 be approved as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

70. THE FUTURE OF WASTE SERVICES 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with support from Eunomia 
consultants. 
 
Members asked whether the specific changes being proposed would be obvious to the 
public. The Head of Community Services advised that a detailed programme of 
engagement would be undertaken to communicate the specific differences to residents.  
 
In response to Members, the Head of Community Services answered a range of technical 
questions on what could and could not be recycled, and why, and when more bespoke 
solutions would be deployed. With support 
[...]
s and a potential reduction in the frequency of black bin collection. Officers advised that 
the report in front of them had not considered those matters one way or another, and 
Cabinet would not be deciding on them. They were for possible consideration in the future 
as set out in the report but decisions were not being made at this point.  
 
The Chair invited the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Climate Change to address 
the Committee. 
 
The Portfolio Holder said that given the financial and qualitive assessment of the three 
options, it was recommended to transition the service to a twin bin recycling scheme to 
replace the current bags and boxes scheme. This had received strong public support 
during the consultation, would be in line with all legislative requirements, would promote 
more recycling, and would be the leading waste collection service in Leicestershire. 
 
Members thanked the Portfolio Holder for his contribution. The Chair welcomed the strong 
consensus between the Committee and the Portfolio Holder on proceeding with the 
officer’s preferred choice, Option 3.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 22 April. 
 

71. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Work Programme. 
 
A Member raised the issue of HGV parking provision in the district. The Strategic Director 
of Place advised that this had previously been addressed by the Scrutiny Work 
Programming Group, who had decided no further action was necessary as the matter 
would need to be considered as part of the Local Plan and would be considered and 
scrutinised by the Local Plan Committee. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 

4



33 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Chair closed the meeting at 7.34 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 26 
JUNE 2025 
 

Title of Report 
 

FOUNDATIONS REVIEW - DISABLED FACILITIES 
GRANTS DELIVERY 
 

Presented by Paul Sanders  
Head of Community Services 
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes 

Financial Implications The staffing costs and grant payments will be funded from the 
Disabled Facilities Grant Capital Fund.   
 
The £114,152 additional grant received in 2024/25 will be 
used to initiate this work.  
 
Once the demand for the Adapted Property Home 
Improvement Grant has been assessed, the grants will be 
funded through the Disabled Facilities Grant Allocation.  The 
Council’s capital programme, approved by Council on 20 
February 2025, includes an indicative capital budget of £3.4m 
for the period 2025/26 to 2029/30.    
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Grant conditions will be developed with the oversight of the 
legal and internal audit teams and this would include 
nomination rights. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Additional staff will be required for this project and the cost of 
these can be capitalised. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To update Community Scrutiny Committee on the work with 
Foundations, the proposed Financial Assistance Policy and 
associated grant programme. 
 

Recommendations THAT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY PROVIDES COMMENTS 
ON THE FOLLOWING IN ADVANCE OF CABINET 
CONSIDERING THE ITEM AT ITS MEETING ON 26 
AUGUST 2025: 
 

1. DRAFT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 
 

2. PROPOSED USE OF THE DISABLED FACILITIES 
GRANT (DFG) CAPITAL UNDERSPEND FOR THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FINANCIAL 

7

Agenda Item 5.



 

ASSISTANCE POLICY ALONG WITH ANY 
ONGOING DISABLED FACILITY GRANT (DFG) 
CAPITAL. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 District councils have a statutory duty to deliver Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs). 

Funding for DFGs is provided from central government with the Council receiving 
£943,749 in 2024/25.  
 

1.2 The Council has a significan
[...]
ed through the Disabled Facilities Grant Allocation. 
The Council’s capital programme, approved by Council on 20 February 2025, includes 
an indicative capital budget of £3.4m for the period 2025/26 to 2029/30.    

 
 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

- Communities and housing 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

The Financial Assistance Policy is a new policy. 

Safeguarding: 
 

All Officer’s will complete the mandatory corporate 
safeguarding training. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

EIA completed – positive impact 

Customer Impact: 
 

EIA completed – positive impact 

11



 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Positive impact for those who are eligible for the 
financial assistance. 

Environment, Climate Change and 
zero carbon: 
 

The works will need to be compliant with the latest 
domestic energy efficiency standards. 
 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Consultation with Lightbulb, the Better Care Fund 
Commissioners, Social Services and Councillors. 

Risks: 
 

There is a very low risk that demand for these 
grants is high and the underspend is used up 
quickly. This would then incur a revenue cost to 
fund the staffing resource. To mitigate against this 
any ongoing underspend could be used to pay the 
staffing cost and continue to deliver the Financial 
Assistance Policy. This is a very low risk because 
the trend over previous years has shown there is 
always significant underspend of the DFG Capital 
fund.  

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

12

mailto:paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Item   Details  

Reference:  NWLDC Financial Assistance Policy 

Status:  Draft  

Originator:  Clare Proudfoot 

Owner:  Environmental Protection Team Manager  

Version No:  1.1  

Date:  2025  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

13



 

  

Key policy details  

This financial assistance policy details the var
[...]
fund improvements to the property to bring it up to the Decent 

Homes Standard. This includes: 

 

 Remedying all Category 1 hazards in the property 

 

 Ensuring it is in a reasonable state of repair. i.e. repairing or replacing building 

components that are either need replacing or major repairs carrying out. 

 

 Ensuring it has reasonable modern facilities. For example, replacing old and 

outdated kitchens and bathrooms. 

 

20



 

 

 Ensuring provides a reasonable degree of thermal comfort, which could include 

new heating systems, additional radiators or extra insulations which could include 

solid wall insulation. 

 

8.3. Full details of the Decent Homes Standard can be found here. 

 

8.4. In addition to bringing the property up to the Decent Homes Standard, the grant 

must be used to adapt the property to make it suitable for disabled people. 

 

8.5. The adaptations must include:  

 

 Level access into the home and garden. 

 Widened doorways to the principal family room, the principal bedroom, the 

kitchen and bathroom. 

 If there is no ground floor bedroom, a stairlift must be installed.  

 

8.6. All works carried out under the Adapted Property Home Improvement Grant will 

be designed and specified by North West Leicestershire District Council. 

 

Eligibility Criteria 

 

8.7. Any private landlord whose property is currently void. There is no minimum length 

of time that the property must be empty. 

 

Conditions of the grant 

 

8.8. Applicants who apply for the grant will need to give nomination rights to North 

West Leicestershire District Council for five years from the completion of the grant. 

This is known as the grant condition period. 

 

8.9. They will also set their rent at the local housing allowance rate for the grant 

condition period. 

 

8.10. A legal land charge will be placed on the property for the grant condition period. 

Any cost associated with placing this land charge will be added to the grant. 

 

8.11. There are no repayment conditions for the grant, except for the following 

circumstances: 

 

 The property is sold during the grant condition period. 

 A no fault eviction notice is served during the grant condition period. 

 An unlawful eviction is carried out during the grant condition period. 

 Landlord permission for a tenant’s disabled facilities grants application is refused 

during the grant condition period. 

 

8.12. The Council may not demand repayment or defer payment in exceptional 

circumstances, for example the death of the applicant. All applications to defer or 

waive repayment must be made to the Environment Protection Team Manager. 

 

21

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5a7968b740f0b63d72fc5926/138355.pdf


 

 

8.13. Where requests to defer or waive repayment are declined, applicants can appeal 

to the Head of Community Services. 

 

 

 

 

22



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 26 
JUNE 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Presented by James Arnold 
Strategic Director of Place 
 

Background Papers Agendas and minutes of 
meetings of the Scrutiny 
Committees are available 
on the website. 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To consider and make comment on the annual report in order 
that it is presented to Council setting out the work of the 
Scrutiny Committees over the preceding 12-month period. 
 

Recommendations THAT CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 
A) PROVIDE COMMENTS ON THE ANNUAL REPORT 

AHEAD OF ITS SUBMISSION TO COUNCIL. 
 

B) DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE CHAIRS TO MAKE ANY FINAL 
AMENDMENTS TO THE
[...]
 waste services, a meeting of the 
Community Scrutiny Committee was held on Thursday, 27 March 2025 to scrutinise the proposals in 
depth, ahead of their approval by the Cabinet on Tuesday 22 April 2025.
The Committee:
• Scrutinised how staffing arrangements would change due to the proposed changes to the services.
• �Scrutinised the possible impacts which the proposed local government reorganisation would have on

the proposed changes.
• �Welcomed the synergy between the Committee, Officers and the Portfolio Holder for Communities and

Climate Change on how to proceed.

Tree Management Strategy
The committee was asked to review the draft Tree Management Strategy on 6 February 2025, ahead of its 
presentation to the Cabinet on 25 March.
The committee:
• In the course of discussion suggested several tweaks to certain policies within the strategy, which were
taken up by officers when the final iteration of the report was presented to the Cabinet.
• �Requested a Housing Revenue Account Tree Management Strategy be presented to the Committee,

once the required survey work had been carried out, to complement the work before them which
primarily focused on the Tree Management Strategy within the General Fund Budget.

• �Asked about the synergy between the Tree Management Strategy, the Local Plan, and the work of the
Planning Enforcement Team.

District-Wide Regeneration Framework
The District-Wide Regeneration Framework was considered by the committee on 19 September 2024, 
ahead of its approval by the Cabinet on 22 October 2024. 
The committee:
• �Suggested that the document needed a clearer project pipeline and stronger governance structures,

though they accepted they had been presented with only the iteration.
• ��Considered how the document fitted with other strategic considerations regarding the provision of

infrastructure, such as the Local Plan process and the ongoing campaign to reopen the Ivanhoe Line.
• �Requested that an annual report be presented to the Committee each year to scrutinise the ongoing

progress of the District-Wide Regeneration Framework.

Health and wellbeing
The health and wellbeing of the community is an important matter for the committee and several 
reports have been received in 2024/25 for consideration.  
The committee:
• �Reviewed an update report on air quality and requested that the Scrutiny Work Programming Group

further scope the links between air quality and the council’s Zero Carbon targets.
• �Received an update on the effectiveness of council leisure centres which was broadly welcomed and

commended as a thorough report which detailed demonstrable success.

36

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=351


Scrutiny Annual Report  2024/25 13

Committee meetings held 4

Reports considered 10

Recommendations submitted to Cabinet 0

Recommendations accepted by Cabinet 0

Comments submitted to Cabinet 0

Hours of public debate 6 hrs 12 mins

Questions submitted by public 0

Membership

Attendance

27 Jun 
24

19 Sep 
24

6 Feb 
25

27 Mar  
25

%

Dr Terri Eynon (Chair) Y Y Y Y 100%
Murrae Blair-Park (Deputy Chair) Y N N Y 50%
Mike Ball Y Y Y N 75%
Dave Bigby N Y Y N 50%
Marie French Y N Y Y 75%
Kenny Horn N Y Y N 50%
Simon Lambeth Y Y Y Y 100%
Paul Lees Y Y N Y 75%
Elizabeth Parle Y Y Y Y 100%
Lee Windram Y Y Y Y 100%

Task and finish groups
The committee established no Task and Finish Groups in 2024/25.

37



Scrutiny Annual Report  2024/2514

Where to get more information

If you would like more information about how to get involved or suggest a topic for scrutiny review, you 
can contact the Democratic Services Team on 01530 454512 or memberservices@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
You can also contact the Scrutiny Committee Chairs directly:

Councillor Simon Lambeth
Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee
simon.lambeth@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Councillor Terri Eynon
Chair of Community Scrutiny Committee
terri.eynon@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

38

mailto:memberservices%40nwleicestershire.gov.uk?subject=
mailto:simon.lambeth%40nwleicestershire.gov.uk%0D?subject=
mailto:terri.eynon%40nwleicestershire.gov.uk%20?subject=


39



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY,  
26 JUNE 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT IN THE 
COALVILLE STRATEGIC GROWTH AREA TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP 
 

Presented by James Arnold 
Strategic Director of Place 
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Due to the nature of the review and the level of resourcing 
required to support the task and finish group, it is proposed 
that East Midlands Councils (EMC) be instructed to assist for 
the duration of the review, an approach agreed by the 
Scrutiny Cross Party Working Group as part of the review of 
scrutiny in 2022.  Support will provide independent advice to 
the Chair of the task and finish group and include support at 
review meetings, assisting with information gathering, 
providing advice to members, assisting in setting 
recommendations, and drafting final reports.  There will be a 
cost for up to five working days support. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None identified at this stage 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The task and finish group will require additional resources to 
help support it; this will be provided by East Midlands 
Councils.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
submitted to Scrutiny 

To ask the Committee to establish a task and finish group 
comprised of Community Scrutiny Members to review the 
water management in the Coalville Strategic Growth area and 
approve the terms of reference. 
 

Recommendations THAT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 
1) ESTABLISHES A TASK AND FINISH GROUP TO 

REVIEW WATER MANAGEMENT IN THE COALVILLE 
STRATEGIC GROWTH AREA 
 
 
 

41

Agenda Item 7.



 

2) AGREES THE PRINCIPLES SET OUT IN THE DRAFT 
TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP, AS SET OUT IN APPENDIX B. 

 
 
3) RECEIVES NOMINATIONS AND APPOINTS TO THE 

SEATS ON THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF REFERENCE.  

 

 
 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Scrutiny Committees can establish task 
and finish groups to undertake scrutiny on a task and finish basis.  All scrutiny work 
requests are considered by the Scrutiny Work Programming Group as set out in their 
terms of reference. 

 
1.2 In February 2025, the Chair of the Community Scrutiny Committee submitted a scrutiny 

topic suggestion form entitled Water Management in the Coalville Strategic Growth 
Area, The form is attached at Appendix A.   The request for work was made following 
Parish Council and residents concerns in relation to the state of the River Sence and 
problems with combined sewerage outflows in the area, and it was proposed that the 
matter be reviewed with the assistance of the external agencies who have a role in 
water management. 

 
1.3 The Scrutiny Work Programming Group considered the scrutiny topic suggestion form 

at their meeting on Wednesday, 5 March 2025, and agreed that a task and finish group 
should be established to undertake a full review 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL 

 
2.1 It is proposed that a task and finish group undertake a review which engages with 

Council Officers, residents, local Parish and District Councillors, and a number of other 
agencies. The Group would then review these contributions to assess how problems 
with water management arose, what needs to be done to fix them, and how a similar 
situation can be prevented from occurring in the future. 

 
2.2 The planned timetable is for officers to do all necessary preparatory work throughout 

the Summer of 2025, for the task and finish group to undertake the review throughout 
the Autumn of 2025, and for a final report to be presented to the Community Scrutiny 
Committee at their meeting on Thursday, 11 December 2025. 

 
2.3 The draft terms of reference of the task and finish group are attached at Appendix B 

and will be formally agreed at the first meeting of the group. 
 
2.4 It is proposed that in order to ensure an appropriate level of support is given to the 

review; East Midlands Councils be approached to assist.  This is an approach that was 
agreed by the Scrutiny Cross Party Working Group as part of the review of Scrutiny in 
2022 and is to be used when a task and finish group is undertaking a large project 
when officers workloads are such that in-house support would be difficult. 

 
 

 
 

42



 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

- Planning and regeneration 
- A well-run council 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

None identified as part of this report but will be 
considered as part of the work of the Task and 
Finish Group. 

Safeguarding: 
 

None identified as part of this report but will be 
considered as part of the work of the Task and 
Finish Group. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

None identified as part of this report but will be 
considered as part of the work of the Task and 
Finish Group. 

Customer Impact: 
 

None identified as part of this report but will be 
considered as part of the work of the Task and 
Finish Group. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

None identified as part of this report but will be 
considered as part of the work of the Task and 
Finish Group. 

Environment, Climate Change and 
zero carbon: 
 

None identified as part of this report but will be 
considered as part of the work of the Task and 
Finish Group. 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

None identified as part of this report but will be 
considered as part of the work of the Task and 
Finish Group. 

Risks: 
 

None identified as part of this report but will be 
considered as part of the work of the Task and 
Finish Group. 

Officer 
[...]
lose.  

 For Ivanhoe, this will mean that no new work will start. 

 The Chancellor also announced that the Transport Secretary will be 
undertaking a review of the Department’s investment portfolio, 
including individual RYR projects.  

 DfT Capital Review underway and is considering alignment of 
individual infrastructure projects with government’s priorities 
of growth, housing, jobs and value for money. 

 The review is being progressed in two phases – the first will 
consider RYR projects plus other Network North proposals, 
the second will have a larger scope. The outputs will help to 
inform a wider Spending Review in 2025 however some 
announcements could be made before then. 

 
February 2025 
 
No further update. 
 
June 2025 
 
No further update 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

53



 
 
Water Management in the Coalville Strategic 
Growth Area 

 
 
Councillor Eynon submitted a scoping form to Officers in February 2025. 
Her suggestion was to scrutinise the state of the River Sence and problems 
with combined sewage outflows in the area, in light of the issues caused for 
local residents, and the national spotlight on the water industry and 
problems of waste management and under-investment. Suggested likely 
stakeholders who will need to be consulted include:  the Environment 
Agency, the County Highway Authority, the Lead Local Flood Authority, the 
Planning Authority, the Local Plan Committee, Hugglescote and Donington 
le Heath Parish Council, District Councillors, local residents, local 
landowners, Leicestershire and Rutland Wildlife Trust. The scoping form will 
be presented to the Scrutiny Work Programming Group for initial 
consideration at their meeting on 5 March 2025. 
 
June 2025 

The report establishing the task & finish group, along with the terms of 
reference will be considered at the next committee meeting. 
 
 

 
26 June 2025 

Matters reserved for future consideration 
Scoping work on Warehouse Design 

 
 

At the Scrutiny Work Programming
[...]
re.gov.uk 
 

Supplementary 
Estimates, Virements 
and Capital 
Approvals 

N/A - decision 
delegated to Cabinet 
under the constitution. 

May 2026 

There are no items for this meeting. 

70



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Supplementary Estimates, 
Virements and Capital 
Approvals 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

19 May 2026 Councillor Keith Merrie 
MBE 
Tel: 07596 112270 
keith.merrie@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454492 
anna.crouch@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

Supplementary 
Estimates, Virements 
and Capital 
Approvals 

N/A - decision 
delegated to Cabinet 
under the constitution. 

June 2026 

There are no items for this meeting. 

Supplementary Estimates, 
Virements and Capital 
Approvals 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

23 June 2026 Councillor Keith Merrie 
MBE 
Tel: 07596 112270 
keith.merrie@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454492 
anna.crouch@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

Supplementary 
Estimates, Virements 
and Capital 
Approvals 

N/A - decision 
delegated to Cabinet 
under the constitution. 

71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Foundations Review - Disabled Facilities Grants Delivery
	Appendix 1 - Financial assistance Policy

	6. Scrutiny Annual Report
	Appendix 1

	7. Establishment of Water Management in the Coalville Strategic Growth Area Task and Finish Group
	Appendix A - Scoping Form
	Appendix B - Terms of Reference

	8. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Cabinet's Draft Executive Decision Notice (EDN)






Minutes of the meeting


34 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors A Barker, M Ball, D Bigby, M French, K Horn, S Lambeth, P Lees, E Parle and 
L Windram  

 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs R Wallace, Ms J McGarry, Mr P Sanders and Mrs M Scott 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2025. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P Lees, seconded by Councillor L Windram and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2025 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

5. FOUNDATIONS REVIEW - DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS DELIVERY 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members, outlining the current 
underspend in the Disabled Facilities Grant allocation and explained the historical role of 
the Light Bulb Service in early interventions. 
 
During discussion, several questions of clarity were asked by Members and responses 
provided by officers.  
 
Reference was made to the focus on private landlords receiving the grants to enable 
enhancements to be made to make their properties more accessible.  Members were 
generally in support, however there was some concern regarding the use of public funds 
to enhance private assets.  Officers assured Members that the foundation would be 
working on developing the process and criteria to ensure that all the correct processes 
and legal protections were in place. 
 
Comments were made regarding the historical underspend and the Foundation Service 
Review that had been undertaken, Members felt that access to the review document 
would assist in understanding what has been happening.   Officers explained that some 
elements of the document were sensitive and therefore had not been included in the 
agenda, however Members were permitted to see the details so the  Head of Community 
Services would provide the document outside of the meeting if required. 
 



35 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

As a result of further discussions, the following concerns and recommendations were 
raised. 
 
- The publicity around the availability of the grant.  Following an explanation on publicity 

methods from officers, Members felt as it was primarily on the website, there would be 
lots of people who were in need of the grant but would not have access to the internet 
for various reasons.  It was suggested that more be done to reach the community with 
this information including the use of local publications.  Officers took the comments on 
board. 

- Those people who were offered privately rented homes would lose their place on the 
housing register and therefore be disadvantaged, as they would no longer be eligible 
for a council property.  Officers gave a technical explanation as to how the housing 
register operated in that the housing register was a list for any type of rented property 
not specifically a council property.   

- It was felt that the cap on the disabled facilities grant was too low as it did not reflect 
the current cost of living.  Officers explained that although means testing was not ideal, 
the council was limited to what it could do, however ‘top ups’ grants were available to 
assist.  The change of the cap would be a decision of the partnership rather than the 
District Council. The Committee were in favour of this element being reviewed. 

 
A thorough discussion was had on the eligibility criteria for the grants, with a focus on the 
appropriate length of time for the grant condition period.  Members felt that the current 
five-year grant condition period should be increased to 10 years.  It was also the 
consensus that the eligibility criteria should be tightened to ensure that value for money 
was achieved. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Lightbulb Service review document be available to the Committee outside of the 
meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET THAT: 
 
1) Marketing and publicity of the Light Bulb Service and grants available be improved. 
 
2) Ensure that tenants housed in private properties are not disadvantaged on the housing 
 register. 
 
3) Request that the Foundation review the Disability Facilities Grant cap with the view to 

increase it, and to address issues with means testing that could prevent eligible 
residents from accessing the adaptations.  

 
4) The grant condition period be increased from five years to 10 years. 
 
5) The eligibility criteria be tightened to ensure value for money on grant awards. 
 

6. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director of Place introduced the report to Members and then handed over to 
the Chair to present it. 
 
In relation to the role of scrutiny as detailed in the report and the subject matters the 
committees could consider, it was noted that when considering the annual report, the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee agreed to request the Governance Working Group add 



36 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

carbon zero to the list as part of the annual review of the constitution.  Members endorsed 
this decision.  Whilst talking about the listed subject matters, questions were asked about 
statutory crime and disorder, the Strategic Director believed this was now titled differently 
and would look into the matter further change the title if necessary. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Lambeth, seconded by Councillor A Barker and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The decision of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to request the Governance 
 Working Group to include the addition carbon zero on the subject matter for  scrutiny 
 as detailed in the scrutiny terms of reference as part of the annual review of the 
 constitution, be endorsed. 
 
b) The authority to make any final amendments to the report prior to the  consideration 
 by Council be delegated to the Scrutiny Committee Chairs. 
 

7. ESTABLISHMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT IN THE COALVILLE STRATEGIC 
GROWTH AREA TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
The Strategic Director of Place presented the report to Members. 
 
The Chair spoke in support of the task and finish group as the member who requested the 
scrutiny topic. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Lambeth, seconded by Councillor P Lees and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) A Task and Finish Group be established to review water management in the Coalville 
 Strategic Growth Area. 
 
b) The principles set out in the draft terms of reference for the Task and Finish  Group 
be agreed. 
 
c) The following Members of the Community Scrutiny Committee be appointed to sit on 
 the Task and Finish Group in accordance with the terms of reference: 
 
 Councillor Barker 
 Councillor Parle 
 Councillor Eynon 
 
d) The political group whips be consulted on the appointment for the remaining three 
 seats on the task and finish group. 
  

8. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee Work Programme. 
 
In relation to the ‘Leisure Centres Annual Review’ report, Members requested that more 
detail be included around community outreach and engagement. 
 
The Committee Work Programme was noted. 
 
 
 



37 
 
 

Chair’s signature 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.40 pm 
 

 


